
Status of M/CFARMC as of MARCH 31, 2022

Province Municipality Date Organized Chairperson Contact No. Levels of 
Development

Status 
(Active/Inactive) Remarks
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Agno September 23, 2010 (date 
reorganized) Lecorgo Padama 09484411113 1 Active -

2 Aguilar - - - - - Not yet organized
3 Alaminos City June 16, 2003 Sofronio Bacay, Jr. 09484875406 1 Active -
4 Alcala - - - - - Not yet organized

5 Anda September 21, 2012 (date 
reorganized) Presiliano Onzaga 09120149292 1 Active -

6 Asingan - - - - - Not yet organized
7 Balungao - - - - - Not yet organized
8 Bani April 8, 2011 Jolly C. Calisan 09617866496 1 Active -
9 Basista - - - - - Not yet organized
10 Bautista - - - - - Not yet organized
11 Bayambang July 21, 2020 Cledelmar A. Diaz 09422394438 1 Active -
12 Binalonan - - - - - Not yet organized
13 Binmaley October 13, 2011 (date reorganized) Milagros Buenafe 09206279148 1 Active -
14 Bolinao March 11, 2007 Jesem S. Gabatin 09494126710 1 Active -
15 Bugallon August 18, 2006 Salvador de Guzman 09394072720 1 Active -
16 Burgos October 1, 2014 (date reorganized) Tony de Guzman 09977080607 1 Active -
17 Calasiao - - - - - Not yet organized
18 Dagupan City December 2018 Abelardo Abueme 09156294540 1 Active -
19 Dasol August 19, 2014 (date reorganized) Alejandro Lopez 09395220733 1 Active -
20 Infanta August 22, 2003 Alberto Umban 09487492944 1 Active -
21 Labrador September 29, 2004 Placido C. delos Santos 09175664994 1 Inactive -
22 Laoac - - - - - Not yet organized
23 Lingayen September 15, 2004 Benjamin Sison 09228349251 1 Active
24 Mabini - - - - - Not yet organized
25 Malasiqui - - - - - Not yet organized
26 Manaoag - - - - - Not yet organized
27 Mangaldan April 30, 2015 (date reorganized) Godfrey C. Carbonel 09498345576 1 Active -
28 Mangatarem November 9, 2008 Rizalina Bueno 09153811901 1 Active -
29 Mapandan - - - - - Not yet organized
30 Natividad May 24, 2021 Crespo Calimag 0945-491-2831 1 Active -
31 Pozorrubio - - - - - Not yet organized
32 Rosales - - - - - Not yet organized
33 San Carlos - - - - - Not yet organized

34 San Fabian September 29, 2010 (date 
reorganized) Romeo Cereno 0921-707-1097 1 Active -

35 San Jacinto - - - - - Not yet organized
36 San Manuel October 11, 2007 Santos R. Corpuz 0961-263-3758 1 Active -
37 San Nicolas May 2, 2019 Fernando Escaño 0916-235-3400 1 Active -
38 San Quintin - - - - - Not yet organized
39 Santa Barbara - - - - - Not yet organized
40 Santa Maria - - - - - Not yet organized

41 Santo Tomas - - - - - 2022 target for 
organization

42 Sison - - - - - Not yet organized
43 Sual September 24, 2003 Juanito Inocencio 0910-042-7903 1 Active -
44 Tayug - - - - - Not yet organized
45 Umingan - - - - - Not yet organized
46 Urbiztondo - - - - - Not yet organized
47 Urdaneta City - - - - - Not yet organized
48 Villasis - - - - - Not yet organized
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Agoo 2018 Ramon Ofilada 9158302219 1 Active Organized
50 Aringay June 17, 2020 Nestor Jacaban 9077756728 1 Active Organized
51 Bacnotan 2012 Rolando E. Rabang 9178908203 3 Active Organized
52 Bagulin July 3, 2020 Arcival Monte 9955723571 1 Active Organized

53 Balaoan March 25, 2021 Dante C. Noces 9150581729 1 Active Newly Strengthened/ 
Organized

54 Bangar April 26, 2019 Mario J. Ragojo 9108468619 1 Active Organized
55 Bauang November 10, 2021 Ronnie Costales 9196577269 1 Active Newly Organized
56 Burgos 2019 Arsenio Flores 1 Active Organized
57 Caba June 19, 2020 Dionisio Bembo 9475902220 1 Active Organized
58 Luna May 23, 2019 Rolando T. Casipit 9198275472 1 Active Organized
59 Naguilian 2010 Eddie B. Tero 9495954003 1 Active Organized
60 Pugo 2019 Alex Urbanez 1 Active Organized
61 Rosario June 7, 2019 Erlinda Guinto 1 Active Organized
62 San Fernando City 2010 Gavina Tumbaga 9457803002 4 Active Organized
63 San Gabriel May 12, 2021 Isidro Bacani 1 Active Newly Organized
64 San Juan September 1, 2021 Rosemarie Corpuz 9482939265 1 Active Newly Organized
65 Santo Tomas 2010 Ernesto R. Niñalga 1 Active Organized
66 Santol January 22, 2022 Reynaldo Simon 9506117879 1 Active Newly Organized
67 Sudipen 2015 William Ventura 9711928478 1 Active Organized
68 Tubao July 2018 Marcos Panelo 9494839737 1 Active Organized
69

IL
O

CO
S 

SU
R

Sinait 2020 Nardito Ibana 9169317769 1 active Organized
70 Cabugao 2004 Danny Garcia 9275081152 1 active -
71 San Juan 2012 Crisente Vivit, Jr. 9276887094 1 active -
72 Magsingal 2010 William Pagay 9061715174 1 active -
73 Sto. Domingo 2010 Eduardo Tacal 9063878959 1 active For re-orgranization
74 San Vicente 2016 Rogelio Rualizo 9657522735 1 active -
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San Ildefonso March 28-29, 2019 Felicisimo Rafanan 9273586025 1 active -
76 Sta. Catalina September 25, 2017 Pedro Rafanan, Jr 9158039686 1 active -
77 Vigan City June 29, 2018 Carlos Aguiran 9268598471 1 active -
78 Caoayan May 19, 2017 Eddie Fernandez 9051920515 1 active -
79 Bantay July 18, 2018 June Tabilas, Jr. 1 active -
80 Santa 2007 Avelino A. Arellano, Jr. 1 active -
81 Narvacan 1999 Edmar Carsola 9059496328 1 active -
82 Sta. Maria April 6-7, 2021 Nelson Santiago 9552890531 1 active Newly strengthened
83 San Esteban March 1, 2016 Reynaldon Oandasan 9552890531 1 active -
84 Santiago January 3, 2014 Fredolin Rapada 9159950498 1 active -
85 Candon City June 2013 Samuel Deoso 9094321171 1 active -
86 Sta. Lucia July 2016 Gilbert Dela Rosa 9750021994 1 active -
87 Sta. Cruz June 3-4, 2021 Isagani Ranay 9166681647 1 active Newly re-Organized
88 Tagudin July 31-August 1, 2019 Fernando T. Aguilan 9096973768 1 active -
89 Cervantes 2013 Mauro Rizalino 1 active -
90 G. Del Pilar March 16-17, 2022 Julius S. Ambricio 1 active Newly Organized
91 Galimuyod 2014 Mariano Rafael 9287163744 1 active -
92 Quirino 2013 Ernesto Castro 1 active -
93 Nagbukel July 25, 2018 Loreto Sambajon 9158638232 1 active -
94 Lidlidda April 12, 2014 Lucky Banasan 9166453817 1 active -
95 Salcedo 2015 Benjoe Pacudan 995954218 1 active -

96 Sigay April 13, 2014 Dionisio Gawaen, Jr. 9351118966 1 Inactive
2022 target for 

reorganization/strength
ening

97 Alilem 2020 Darwin S. Padios 9502275211 1 active

98 Sugpon 2015 Joey Amoyen 9195969316 1 Inactive
2022 target for 

reorganization/strength
ening

99 San Emilio 2016 Nestor Urmin 1 active -
100 Banayoyo July 6, 2017 Inocensio Sabromonte 1 active -
101 Burgos 2018 Rodolfo Reyes 1 active -
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Adams "June 19, 2020 Elmo Taggaoa Sr. 9616648296 Level 1 (INC) Active -
103 Bacarra October 11, 2011 Samuel Eugenio 9358486397 Level 1 (INC) Active -
104 Bangui January 29, 2016 Robert Guzon Level 1 (INC) Active -

105 Burgos March 2, 2022 Melvin Malacas 9161627837 Level 1 (INC) Active Newly Strengthened/ 
Organized

106 Carasi March 3, 2022 Miguel P. Boco 09959957110 - - Newly  Organized

107 Dumalneg June 18, 2020 Marcelino Agulay 9619791960 Level 1 (INC) Active -
108 Laoag City May 20, 2019 Gil Ramos, Sr. 9989518035 Level 1 (INC) Active -
109 Pasuquin October 5-6, 2017 Domingo La Torre 9984355841 Level 1 (INC) Active -
110 Pagudpud May 14, 2014 Flordelino Samalio, Sr. 9398442068 Level 1 (INC) Active -
111 Piddig June 10, 2020 Arnold Tejada Level 1 (INC) Active -
112 Sarrat July 26, 2017 Julio Obando 9083848265 Level 1 (INC) Active -
113 Vintar April 30, 2019 Roberto Rarama 927946195 Level 1 (INC) Active -
114 Batac City June 30, 2017 Felix Valencia, Jr. 9487505980 Level 1 (INC) Active -
115 Banna - - - - - Not yet organized
116 Badoc 2019 Shermman Valdez 9069688343 Level 1 (INC) Active -
117 Currimao September 25, 2019 Mariano Y. Garcia 9296080917 Level 1 (INC) Active -
118 Dingras July 20, 2016 Ignacio Agamata, Jr. 9154303273 Level 1 (INC) Active -
119 Marcos May 12, 2021 Janah G. Salvador Level 1 (INC) Active -
120 Nueva Era April 22, 2021 Feliciano Rondal Level 1 (INC) Active -
121 Paoay July 17-18, 2018 Benzon Ragragula 9102333414 Level 1 (INC) Active -
122 Pinili April 18-19, 2018 Napoleon Lumbo 9179986754 Level 1 (INC) Active -
123 San Nicolas April 26-27, 2018 Jose Bernado Raquion Jr. 9268812659 Level 1 (INC) Active -
124 Solsona June 7, 2019 Victor G. Sumayan 9498103936 Level 1 (INC) Active -

Prepared by: Noted by:

DERICKSON CHRISANDREI S. MANDAR ROSARIO SEGUNIDNA P. GAERLAN
Regional FARMC Coordinator Regional Director
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Agno September 23, 2010 (date 
reorganized) Lecorgo Padama 09484411113 1 Active -

2 Alaminos City June 16, 2003 Sofronio Bacay, Jr. 09484875406 1 Active -

3 Anda September 21, 2012 (date 
reorganized) Presiliano Onzaga 09120149292 1 Active -

4 Bani April 8, 2011 Jolly C. Calisan 09617866496 1 Active -
5 Bayambang July 21, 2020 Cledelmar A. Diaz 09422394438 1 Active -
6 Binmaley October 13, 2011 (date reorganized) Milagros Buenafe 09206279148 1 Active -
7 Bolinao March 11, 2007 Jesem S. Gabatin 09494126710 1 Active -
8 Bugallon August 18, 2006 Salvador de Guzman 09394072720 1 Active -
9 Burgos October 1, 2014 (date reorganized) Tony de Guzman 09977080607 1 Active -
10 Dagupan City December 2018 Abelardo Abueme 09156294540 1 Active -
11 Dasol August 19, 2014 (date reorganized) Alejandro Lopez 09395220733 1 Active -
12 Infanta August 22, 2003 Alberto Umban 09487492944 1 Active -
13 Labrador September 29, 2004 Placido C. delos Santos 09175664994 1 Inactive -
14 Lingayen September 15, 2004 Benjamin Sison 09228349251 1 Active
15 Mangaldan April 30, 2015 (date reorganized) Godfrey C. Carbonel 09498345576 1 Active -
16 Mangatarem November 9, 2008 Rizalina Bueno 09153811901 1 Active -
17 Natividad May 24, 2021 Crespo Calimag 0945-491-2831 1 Active -
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San Fabian September 29, 2010 (date 
reorganized) Romeo Cereno 0921-707-1097 1 Active -

19 San Manuel October 11, 2007 Santos R. Corpuz 0961-263-3758 1 Active -
20 San Nicolas May 2, 2019 Fernando Escaño 0916-235-3400 1 Active -
21 Sual September 24, 2003 Juanito Inocencio 0910-042-7903 1 Active -
22
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Agoo 2018 Ramon Ofilada 9158302219 1 Active Organized
23 Aringay June 17, 2020 Nestor Jacaban 9077756728 1 Active Organized
24 Bacnotan 2012 Rolando E. Rabang 9178908203 3 Active Organized
25 Bagulin July 3, 2020 Arcival Monte 9955723571 1 Active Organized

26 Balaoan March 25, 2021 Dante C. Noces 9150581729 1 Active Newly Strengthened/ 
Organized

27 Bangar April 26, 2019 Mario J. Ragojo 9108468619 1 Active Organized
28 Bauang November 10, 2021 Ronnie Costales 9196577269 1 Active Newly Organized
29 Burgos 2019 Arsenio Flores 1 Active Organized
30 Caba June 19, 2020 Dionisio Bembo 9475902220 1 Active Organized
31 Luna May 23, 2019 Rolando T. Casipit 9198275472 1 Active Organized
32 Naguilian 2010 Eddie B. Tero 9495954003 1 Active Organized
33 Pugo 2019 Alex Urbanez 1 Active Organized
34 Rosario June 7, 2019 Erlinda Guinto 1 Active Organized
35 San Fernando City 2010 Gavina Tumbaga 9457803002 4 Active Organized
36 San Gabriel May 12, 2021 Isidro Bacani 1 Active Newly Organized
37 San Juan September 1, 2021 Rosemarie Corpuz 9482939265 1 Active Newly Organized
38 Santo Tomas 2010 Ernesto R. Niñalga 1 Active Organized
39 Santol January 22, 2022 Reynaldo Simon 9506117879 1 Active Newly Organized
40 Sudipen 2015 William Ventura 9711928478 1 Active Organized
41 Tubao July 2018 Marcos Panelo 9494839737 1 Active Organized
42
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Sinait 2020 Nardito Ibana 9169317769 1 active Organized
43 Cabugao 2004 Danny Garcia 9275081152 1 active -
44 San Juan 2012 Crisente Vivit, Jr. 9276887094 1 active -
45 Magsingal 2010 William Pagay 9061715174 1 active -
46 Sto. Domingo 2010 Eduardo Tacal 9063878959 1 active For re-orgranization
47 San Vicente 2016 Rogelio Rualizo 9657522735 1 active -
48 San Ildefonso March 28-29, 2019 Felicisimo Rafanan 9273586025 1 active -
49 Sta. Catalina September 25, 2017 Pedro Rafanan, Jr 9158039686 1 active -
50 Vigan City June 29, 2018 Carlos Aguiran 9268598471 1 active -
51 Caoayan May 19, 2017 Eddie Fernandez 9051920515 1 active -
52 Bantay July 18, 2018 June Tabilas, Jr. 1 active -
53 Santa 2007 Avelino A. Arellano, Jr. 1 active -
54 Narvacan 1999 Edmar Carsola 9059496328 1 active -
55 Sta. Maria April 6-7, 2021 Nelson Santiago 9552890531 1 active Newly strengthened
56 San Esteban March 1, 2016 Reynaldon Oandasan 9552890531 1 active -
57 Santiago January 3, 2014 Fredolin Rapada 9159950498 1 active -
58 Candon City June 2013 Samuel Deoso 9094321171 1 active -
59 Sta. Lucia July 2016 Gilbert Dela Rosa 9750021994 1 active -
60 Sta. Cruz June 3-4, 2021 Isagani Ranay 9166681647 1 active Newly re-Organized
61 Tagudin July 31-August 1, 2019 Fernando T. Aguilan 9096973768 1 active -
62 Cervantes 2013 Mauro Rizalino 1 active -
63 G. Del Pilar March 16-17, 2022 Julius S. Ambricio 1 active Newly Organized
64 Galimuyod 2014 Mariano Rafael 9287163744 1 active -
65 Quirino 2013 Ernesto Castro 1 active -
66 Nagbukel July 25, 2018 Loreto Sambajon 9158638232 1 active -
67 Lidlidda April 12, 2014 Lucky Banasan 9166453817 1 active -
68 Salcedo 2015 Benjoe Pacudan 995954218 1 active -

69 Sigay April 13, 2014 Dionisio Gawaen, Jr. 9351118966 1 Inactive
2022 target for 

reorganization/strength
ening

70 Alilem 2020 Darwin S. Padios 9502275211 1 active

71 Sugpon 2015 Joey Amoyen 9195969316 1 Inactive
2022 target for 

reorganization/strength
ening

72 San Emilio 2016 Nestor Urmin 1 active -
73 Banayoyo July 6, 2017 Inocensio Sabromonte 1 active -
74 Burgos 2018 Rodolfo Reyes 1 active -
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Adams "June 19, 2020 Elmo Taggaoa Sr. 9616648296 Level 1 (INC) Active -
76 Bacarra October 11, 2011 Samuel Eugenio 9358486397 Level 1 (INC) Active -
77 Bangui January 29, 2016 Robert Guzon Level 1 (INC) Active -

78 Burgos March 2, 2022 Melvin Malacas 9161627837 Level 1 (INC) Active Newly Strengthened/ 
Organized

79 Dumalneg June 18, 2020 Marcelino Agulay 9619791960 Level 1 (INC) Active -
80 Laoag City May 20, 2019 Gil Ramos, Sr. 9989518035 Level 1 (INC) Active -
81 Pasuquin October 5-6, 2017 Domingo La Torre 9984355841 Level 1 (INC) Active -
82 Pagudpud May 14, 2014 Flordelino Samalio, Sr. 9398442068 Level 1 (INC) Active -
83 Piddig June 10, 2020 Arnold Tejada Level 1 (INC) Active -
84 Sarrat July 26, 2017 Julio Obando 9083848265 Level 1 (INC) Active -
85 Vintar April 30, 2019 Roberto Rarama 927946195 Level 1 (INC) Active -
86 Batac City June 30, 2017 Felix Valencia, Jr. 9487505980 Level 1 (INC) Active -
87 Badoc 2019 Shermman Valdez 9069688343 Level 1 (INC) Active -
88 Currimao September 25, 2019 Mariano Y. Garcia 9296080917 Level 1 (INC) Active -
89 Dingras July 20, 2016 Ignacio Agamata, Jr. 9154303273 Level 1 (INC) Active -
90 Marcos May 12, 2021 Janah G. Salvador Level 1 (INC) Active -
91 Nueva Era April 22, 2021 Feliciano Rondal Level 1 (INC) Active -
92 Paoay July 17-18, 2018 Benzon Ragragula 9102333414 Level 1 (INC) Active -
93 Pinili April 18-19, 2018 Napoleon Lumbo 9179986754 Level 1 (INC) Active -
94 San Nicolas April 26-27, 2018 Jose Bernado Raquion Jr. 9268812659 Level 1 (INC) Active -
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Solsona June 7, 2019 Victor G. Sumayan 9498103936 Level 1 (INC) Active -

92 active
3 inactive
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